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NCTICE OF AGENCY APPROVAL

The West Virginia Department of Agriculture approves the
filing of the West Virginia Plant Pest Act Rule as modified by the
Legislative Rule Making—committee on October 17, 1995.




TITLE 61
LEGISLATIVE RULES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SERIES 14
WEST VIRGINIA PLANT PEST ACT RESULATIONS RULE
§61-14-1. General.

1.1. Scope. --: - These This legislative =xegulatiens rule
estabiish establishes general cperating procedures for the Plant
Industries Division.

1.2. Aututhority. -- W. Va. Code $§19-12-3, 5, and 6, and 16

1.3. Filing Date. --

l.4. Effective Date. - -

§61-14-112. Definitions.

2.1 "Act"” means the West Virginla Plant Pest Act (West
Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seg.).

2.2 "Administrative Hearing Officer" means a pexscn
contracted by the Commissioner to preside over a formal hearing.

2.3 "Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the West
Virginia Department of Agriculture or his guthorized

representative. o

2.4 "Compliance Officer" means a person appeointed by the
Commissioner to preside over an informal hearing arising as a
result of this Rule.

2.5 "Consent Agreement"” means a document executed between the
Commigssioner and anpgther party affirming the level of a proposed
penalty for an alleged violation or violations.

2.6 "Enforcement Qfficer"” means a person appeinted by the
Commissioner %to caxrry out the review of alleged viclations,
assessment of the penalty and the procedure contained in this Rule.

2.7 "Infected"” or "Infested" means contaminated with a pest,
or so exposed, that it would be reasonable to believe that
infection or an infestation exists.

2.8 "Insect, Noxicus Weed and Plant Pest Dissemination
Violation” means any vioclation of West Virginia Ccde 19-12-~-14,
which regquires that a permit be issued for the introduction or




digstribution of live insects, noxicus weeds or plant pests.

2.9 "Inspection Vieclation" means anv violation of West
Virginia Code §§19-12-11, 19-12-8 or 19-12-10 cr Section 8 of this
Rule related to the discharge of an inspecter's duties,

2.1¢0C "Plant Certification Violaticon" means any violation of
Sections 9 or 10 cof thig Rule that relate to the certification of
plant material. i o . .

2.11 "guarantine Violation!" means any violation of the White
Pine Blister Rust QCuarantine, Black Stem Rust OQuarantine, West
Virginia Gypsy Moth OQuarantine, or anvy cither plant protection
quarantine or administrative order established under authoritv of
West Virginia Code 15-12-6.

2.12 "Registration Vieclation" means any violation of West
Virginia Code 15-12-9 or Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, or § of this Rule
related to the reguirements for registering a nursery or nhursery
dealex.

2.13 "Vicolator" means the person who is alleged to have
viciated West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seg., or anvy rule, order or
permit condition imposed pursuant to West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et

sSedg.

§61-14-23. Sale of Nursery Stock.

Z3.1. No nurseryvman within the State shall sell cor coffer for
gsale any nursery stock or deliver any nursery stock within or
without the State until 1t has been 1nspected and a certificate
issued. :

§61-14~34. Display of Certificates.

34.1. The certificate of registration issued to any nursery
thet has been inspected and found to be apparently free of
dangercusly injurious insects and plant -diseases shall be
conspicucusly displayed to the public at the locatlon where the
nursery stock is beling offered for sale.

§61-14-45. Multiple Sales Locations.

45.1. A registered nursery with one or more sales locations
separated from the parent nursery shkadd is not be reguired to
register each sales 1location, but shall have a copy o0f the
registration displayed at each separate sales location.

§61-14-56. Dealer Registratien Revealing of Sources and Posting

Certificates.

56.1. All dealers in nursery steock must inform the
Commissioner of the scurces of his or her nursery stock and the
Commissioner must be satisfied that nursery stock obtained from
these sources is free of dangerously injurious insects and plant
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diseases before a dealer's certificate is issued. The dealer mavy

make amendments to the original list of sources eanbe-made at any
time pricor to the purchase of stock.

5. 2. o licati e . c g £y od ]
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56.32. It is unlawful for any dealer in nursery stock within
the State to offer for sale any nursery stock unless a copy of the
current dealer's certificate of registration 1is conspicucusly
displayed to the public at the place ©of business and unless the
certificate of inspection or tag which accompanied the order from
the registered nursery 1isg available for inspection upon regquest.

$§621-14-£7. Reciprocal Registration.

€7.1. All nurserymen, dealers, or other persons residing or
doing business outside of West Virginia who desire to ship nursery

stock lnto the State 5h&%é—é&ée—eﬂee—eae%—yeafa4ﬁHﬂ+—%h9*Wes%

P " het dont I » 123 s
rosiproeat—Pbasis—must be registered with the department of

agriculture in the state in which their business is located. The
West Virginia Department of Agriculture will accept as proof of
registration the directory of certified nurseries and dealers
ubligshed b thelr regident state department of agriculture
provided their state accepits West Virginia's directory on a
reciprocal basis. In those instances where there is no
reciprocity, the out-of-state business must file a cocpv of their
current, valid certificate cf registraticon with the Commissioner,

pricr to shipment. 777

63+~ ~F—Agent Regulatien-

§61-14~-8. Hinderance To Nursery Inspection.

FE.1. When such conditions as the presence c¢f trash, weeds,
crowding of stock or other conditions prevent a thorough

examination of a nursery, £he inspester shall—provide a statement

3




the Commissioner shall provide the nurservman with a written

statement describing the procedures necessary to correct the
probiem which prevented a thorcugh examination of the nursery.
After receiving a written response from the nurservman that the

corrective procedures have been carried out, the Commissioner shall

cause an inspection to be made.

§61-14-9. Collection Qf Native Nursery Stock.

9.1. Any person collecting native nursery stock in West
Virginia shall apply for and receive a dealer's certificate of
registration prior to actually digging and/or selling any such
collected stock, unless sueh that person is already certified as a
nurseryman.

9.2. Any person who anticipates the digging and/or offering
for sale of collected native nursery stock shall make proper
application to the Commissioner for inspection, prior toc collecting

each individual shipment. Inspeeteors The Commissioner shall
designate a time or times and a place or places where the dug
plants are to be assembled for inspection. Uninspected plants

shall noct be moved from the property where they are collected
without a specific written directive from the inspectss
Commissioner designating the place to which sweh the plants are to
be moved for inspection. Notice shall be given to the imspeeter
Commissioner when suek the plants are se assembled. It is a
violation to transport native nursery stock without first obtaining
a2 written directive from the mnursery—inspecter Commissioner making
preovisions for inspecticn.

9.3, The Ccmmissioner shall issue # a certificate cof
inspection wiltl-begiven Lo the collecter for the movement and sale
of each shipment of sweh collected plants fcund to be free of plant
pests. This certificate shall cover only the plants inspected and
passed at the time of inspection. Plants not passing inspection
shall be destroyved or treated as directed by the inspecter

Commissioner.

$§61-14-10. Vegetable Plants.

10.1.77 All vegetable plants shipped intco the State of West
Virginia must be certified to have been grown under an official
certification program o©f the State of origin, or to have been
inspected and certified to be apparently free of injuricus insects,
nematodes, and plant diseases on the basis of any inspection no
more than three (3) days pricor to removal from the soil.

61-14-11. Assessment of Civil Penalties and Procedures for

Consent Agreements and Negotiated Settlements.

11.1. Procedure

11.1.a. The ¢ivil penalty assessment procedures in this
section are designed to include most viclations of West Virginia
Code 19-12-1 et seg. commitied bv nurseries and nurseryv dealers.
However, there may be situations which arise that are not
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adequately ccovered by this section. In such cases, the enforcement

officer shall determine an appropriate course of action and make a
recommendation for that action to the Commissicner. After review
of the circumstances, the Commissioner mav concur with the
recommendation or give direction for other appropriate acticon as
prescribed under the authority of West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et

sedg.

11.1.b. The time Iinterval between the first offense and
gach repeated offense, bevond which the Commissicner will take no
enforcement action and clear the wviolator's recordsg, will be
limited tao two vears for all inspection and plant certification
viclations. There is ne time limit for registration, quarantine,
administrative order, and insect, noxicus weed and plant pest
dissemination violaticns.

l1l1.1.c The enforcement cofficer reviewing a case shall
prepare a finding of facts surrounding any discovered violation of
West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seq. Once a violation is discovered
the enforcement officer shall determine:

l1l.1.c.A. The appropriateness of a civil penaltvy or
criminal enforcement action: and

11.1.c.B. The character of the wvioclation and the
appropriate enforcement level as stated in the  schedule of
penalties contained in Table 61-14-2A of this Rule. The viclations
are cateqorized into the following tvpes:

ll.l.c.B.{a) Registration Violations;

l11.1.¢c.B.(b) Inspection Viclations:

11.1.¢.B.(¢) Plant Certification Viclations;

11.1.c.B.{d) Quarantine Viclations; and

1l1.1.c.B.{e) Insect, Noxious Weed and Plant
Pest Dissemination Violations.

11.1.4. Upeon establishing a level of viclation, the
enforcement officer shall refer to the schedule of penalty levels
contained in Table 61-14-2 of this rule to determine a monetary
assessment. In determining the level of penalty,the enforcement
officer shall consider the feolliowing factors:

11.1.d.2. The gravity of the viclation:

11.1.d.B. The degree of the viclaetor's culpability;

11.1.d.C. The degrez of effort put forth by the
violator to complyv with West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seqg. and
Rules promulgated under the Act; and

11.1.d.D. The viclator's history of prior

5




viclations.

11.1.e. __Anvy denial, suspension, ravocation or
modification by the Commissioner of a permit, compliance agreement
or certificate of registration shall be based c¢n satisfactorv
evidence that the action taken will help protect the State's
agricultural interests from plant pests and/or noxious weeds or
that any of the provisions of the permit, compliance agreement,
West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seg., ©or its Rules have been
violated.

11.1.f%f. Anvy consent agreement or negotiated settlement
agreed upon and signed by the wviolating partv and the duly
appeointed representative of the Commissioner is a penalty levied
through an administrative hearing for the purpcse of collection and
for the purposes of such cther action as determined proper and
included in the consent agreement or negotiated settlement.

11.2 Consent Agreements and Negotiated Settlements.

1l1.2.a. Consent agreements or negotiated settlements are
intended as_a_nmechanism to setile violations without expensive
costs to both parties for administrative or criminal hearings. The.
viclations c¢ited in the notice of violation are capable of being
recognized by the violator and the penaltyvy settlement can be
accompiished without & hearing. The enforcement officer shall
provide the vioclator a written notice ¢f violation, by certified
mail or personal service, which includes a finding of fact and a
proposed level of enforcement action, If the viclator agrees with
the proposed level of acticn, he or she shall sign a consent

agreement form and return it with payment of the assessed penalty.

11.2.b. Negctiated Settlement - Right teo informal
hearing. in _the event that the wviclatcor disagrees with the
findings of the investigation and/or the level c¢f enforcement
action, the violator has twent 20) calendar davs from recelipt of
the notice of civil penalty to request a hearing. The violator has
the option of reguesting an informal hearing or may reguest a
formal hearing as prescribed under Sub-division 1i1.2.g. of this
rule. During an informal hearing the violator mav submit to the
compliance officer anvy mitigating circumstances as to whv the
compliance officer should alter the investigative findings or level
of enforcement action. o

11.2.c. Notice and Scheduling of Informal Hearing. If
the violator reguests an informal hearing within the twenty-davy
period, the compliance officer shall schedule a hearing in

accordance with the following procedures:

11.2.¢c.A. The compliance officer shall ncitify anv
authorized representative of the Commissioner who wag invelved in
the investigation of the violaticn bringing about the informal
hearing, and the wvioclator of the time and piace ¢of the informal
hearing. In scheduling the location of the informal hearing, the
compliance officer shall consider the location of the vigolation and
the violator. The compliance officer may schedule the hearing
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anvwhere in the State cf West Virginia;

11.2.c.B. The compliance officer shall notifyv the
parties at least fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the time of
the hearing: and

11.2.c.C. The compliance officer may continue the
informal hearing only for good cause shown.

11.2.d. Informal Hearing Procedures. An informal
hearing, as provided by this Rule, is intended to be an informal
discussion of the facts which gave rise to the issuance of a notice
of violation. The compliance officer shall conduct the hearing in
the following manner:

11.2.d.A. The compliance officer shall not strictly
aprly The West Vircinia Rules of Civil Procedure and West Virginia
Rules cf Evidence:;

11.2.4.B. The compliance officer shall not discuss
the case "ex parte" with either the enforcement officer or other
department emploveeg involved in the case;

11.2.d4.C. A record of the informal hearing is not
required, but anv party mayv request that a record ke made at that
partyv's expense. Any other party to the hearing may obtain copies
of the record at their expense; and

11.2.d4.D. At any formal review preoceedings which
may_occur later, no evidence, as to any statement made by one party
at the informal hearing, mav be intrcduced as evidence by ancother
party, nor mavy anv statement be used to impeach a witness, unless
the statement is or was available as competent evidence independent
of its introduction during the informal hearing.

11.2.2. Negotiated Settlement - Any settlement of the
alleged violation based on agreement between the compliance cfficer

and the violator is a negotiated settlement. The wviolator and the
compliance officer shall sign the negcoctiated settlement document.

11.2.f. Written Decisicn

11.2.f.A. If the violator and the compliance
officer are unable to reach an agreement, the compliance cfficer

shall recommend a penalty to the Commissioner.

11.2.f.B. within thirty {30) calendar davs
following the informal hearing, the Commissicner shall issue and
furnish to the violator a written decision affirming, decreasing,
or dismissing the infitial civil administrative penalty assessment
and give the reasons for his or her decision.

1l1.2.49. Contested Cases, Right to a Formal Hearing.

11.2.g.A. As provided in Sub-divisicon 11.2.B. of
this Rule or within thirtyv (330) calendar davyvs after notification of




a written decision rendered as a result of an informal hearing, the
viclator may reguest a formal hearing before the Commissioner. An
administrative hearing officer shall condugt the hearing and the
hearing shall comply with the Administrative Procedures Act, West

Virginia Code §29A-5-1 ef seq.

11.2.9.B. If nc hearing is requested, the compliance
officer's decision becomes a final order after the expiration of

the thirtv-day period and the civil administrative penalty is due
and pavable.

TABLE 61-14-A

SCHEDULE OF PENALTIES

Registration Violations

violation - Exposing or offering for sale, sgelling, delivering, or
giving awav plants or parts of plants commonly known as nursery stock
without having first secured from the Commissioner a certificate of

registration, Nursery - (West Virginia Code 19-12-9 and Section 3 of
this Rule). Nursery Dealer - (West Virginia Code 15-12-9).

Level of Viclation o - Level of Penalty

First Offense, No Prior Knowledge Written Notice

First Offense, Prior Knowledge $50 - $10C

Seccend Qffense £100 - $250

Third offense and each repeat offense $500

thereafter, : -

Viglation - Failure to post the certificate of registration in a
conspicuous location at the place of business. Nursery - (Section 4 cof
this Rule). Nursery Dealer - {(Section 6 of this Rule).

Level of Viclation , Level of Penalty

First Cffense _ _ ' _ Written Neotice

Second Offense o o 25 - 85590

Third Offense and each repeat offense . 850 - %100

thereafter. L

Violation - Failure of a Nurservy Dealer to inform the West Virginia

Department of Agriculture about the source(s) of their nursery stock.
(Section 6 of this Rule).

Level of Vicolation Level c¢f Penalty
First Offense. Adverse affects not written Nectice
probable.




First Cffense,.

_Adverse effects probable or

3100 - $250

demonstrated.

Second offense and each repeat offense
thereafter,

Adverse effects not probable.

Second Offense _and each repeat offense
thereafter.
demonstrated.

Adverse effects probable or

Inspection Viclations

©$500 -

Violation -

5100~ $250

€1000

Interfering with an inspector’'s ability to perform their

duties. (West Virginia Code 15-12-8).

Level of Violaticn

First Offense

Second Offense

Third Offense and each repeat offense
thereafter.

Viclation -

Level of FPenelty

"Written Notice
8100 - $250
5500 -

$1000

Failure to comply with a plant pest contrcl ozder.

(West

Virginia Cecde 19-12-10).

Level of Vicolation _

First Offense. Adverse effe¢ts not

Level of Penalty

Written Notice

prchable.

First Offense. Adverse effects probable or $100 - $230
demonstrated.

Second Offense and each repeat offense 5250 - 3500

thereafter. Adverse effects not probable.

Second Offense and éeach repeat offense
thereafter. Adverse effecis prokable or
demcnstrated.

$500 - $1000

Violation - Maintaining conditions which prevent a thorough plant pest

examination. {Section 8 of this Rule).

Level of Viclation
First Cffense

Second Offense.

Third Offefice and each offense thereafter.

Level of Penalty

"Written Notice

$50 - $31900

$100




Plant Certification Viclations

Viclation - Transporting nurgsery stock without a valid certificate of
inspecticn. {(West Virginia Code 18-12-11).

Level of Vieolation . 7 7 Level of Penailty

First Offense. Adverse effects not Written Notice
probable. -

First Offense. Adverse effects probable or $100 - $250
demonstrated.

Second Qffense. Adverse effects not , - 850 - $1090
probable.

Second Offense.
or demonstrated.

robable $250 - §500

_Adverse effecis

Third Offense and each repeat cffense $100 - $250
thereafter. Adverse effects not probable.

Third QOffense and each repeat cffense . 8500 - $1000
thereafter. Adverse effecis probable or :

demonstrated.

Violation - Distributing native nurserv stock withcout proper inspecticn

and certification. (Section 9 of this Rule).
Level of Viclation Level of Penalty

First Offense. Adverse effects ncot _ Written Notice
probable. o L .

First Offense. Adverse effects probable or $250 - $500
demonstrated.

Second Offense. Adverse effects not $100 - 3250

prokbable. ] -

Second Offense. Adverse effects prcbable $500 - $750
or demonstrated. ,

Third Qffense and each repeat ocifense $250 - $500
thereafter. Adverse effects not probable.

Third offénse and gach repeat cffense _$750 - $1000
thereafter. Adverse effectg probable or

demonstrated. , 7 )

Quarantine Vielations

Vicolation - Failure to comply with the provisions of an administrative
order or guarantine. (West Virginie Code 19-12-6).

Level of Viclatlion ) Level of Penalty
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First Cffense.

Adverse effects not

Written Nctice

probable, —

First Offense. Adverse effects probable or $100 - $500

demonstrated. :

Second Cffense. Adverse effecis noct $300 - 8700

probable. ] . -

Second Offenge. Adverse effects probable 5700 - $1C00
or demcnstrated, _ . _

Third Offense and each repeat cffense 5500 --3700

thereafter. Adverse effects nci probable.

Third Offense and each repeat offense %1000

thereafter.

Adverse effects probable or

demonstrated.

Insect, Noxious Weed

and Plant Pest Dissemination Vieclations

Vielation -

Selling,

transporting or distributing plant pests,

noxious

weeds or insects without a valid permit.

{West Virginia Code 19-12-14).

Level of Violaticon.

First Offense.

Adverse effects not

probable.

First Offenge.
demonstrated.

thereafter.

Adverse _effects

Second Offense and each repeat offense
Adverse effecgts not probable.

srobakble or

Second Offense and each repeat offense

thereafter.

probable or

demonstrated.

11

Level of Penalty

Written Notice

$100 - $500
$250 - $500
$500 - $1000
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West Virginia Legislature

; ; - : : ) CFFICE OF WEST YIRGINIA
Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee “ipppnir 23l (RGN
Room MBL7-State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
(304) 347-4840
Senator Mike Ross, Co-Chair . : Debra A. Graham, Counsel

- Joe Altizer, Associate Counsel

Delegate Vickie Douglas, Co-Chair. . .
October 17, 1985 Marie Nickerson, Admr. Agssistant

NOTICE OF ACTION TAREN BY TEGISLATIVE RULE-MARING REVIEW COMMITTEE

TO: Ken Hechler, Secretary of State, State Register
‘.
TO: Mr. Robert G. Morris
Agst. Commissioner
Dept. of Agriculture
Charleston, WV 25305

FROM: Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee
PROPOSED RULE: West Virginia Plant Pest Act

The Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee recommends that the West Virginia

Legislature:
1. Authorize the agency to promulgate the Legislative Rule
{(a) as originaliy filed
(b} as modified by the agency _X
2. Authorize the agency to promulgate part of the Legislative
rule; a statement of reasons for such recommendation is
attached.
3. Autheorize the agency to promulgate the Legislative rule

with certain amendmentsz; amendments and a statement of
reascns for such recommendation is attached.

4. Authorize the agency to promulgate the Legislative rule
a3 modified with certain amendments; amendments and a
statement of reasons for such recommendation is attached.

5. Recommends that the rule be withdrawn; a statement of
reagsons for such recommendation is attached.

Pursuant to Code 25A=-32-11(c¢c), this notice has been filed in the State
Register and with the agency proposing the rule.

cec: Gary W. Gibson
Assistant Director
Plant Industries Diwvision




